No. 522.

THE SUPPLIES AND SERVICES (TRANSITIONAL POWERS) (CYPRUS) ORDERS, 1946.

ORDER MADE BY A COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER DEFENCE REGULATION 61.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by virtue of my appointment by the Governor as Competent Authority for the purposes of Defence Regulation 61 as set out in the First Schedule to the Supplies and Services (Transitional Powers) (Cyprus) Order, 1946, which continues in force under the Supplies and Services (Continuance) Order, 1953, I hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Defence (Antibiotics) and other Therapeutic substances Control (Amendment) Order, 1954, and this Order shall be read as one with the Defence (Antibiotic and other Therapeutic substances Control) Order, 1954 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order").
 - 2. Clause 2 of the principal Order is hereby amended by-
 - (a) the deletion therefrom of the part referring to "approved prescription" and the substitution therefor of the following:—

"'Approved prescription' means a prescription given in writing by a medical practitioner, dentist or Veterinary Surgeon, and signed by such practitioner, dentist or Veterinary Surgeon with his usual signature specifying the name of the patient for whose treatment it is given for a stated weight or measure of the substance thereby prescribed (hereinafter in this Order referred to as 'the prescribed substance'); when the prescription is given by a Veterinary Surgeon, the name of the owner of the animal which is being treated shall be inserted on the prescription,"

and

- (b) by the addition thereto of the following definition:— "'Veterinary Surgeon' means a fellow or member of the Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons or any person possessing a Veterinary qualification recognized by the Board under the Pharmacy and Poisons Law (Cap. 132)."
- 3. Clause 4 of the principal Order is hereby amended as follows:-
 - (i) by the deletion from para. (a) thereof of the semi-colon immediately after the word "treatment" and the substitution of the following: "or the owner of an animal when such antibiotics or therapeutic substances are acquired from a Veterinary Surgeon in the course of such animal's treatment";
 - (ii) by the deletion of the word "or" in para. (c) thereof, the substitution of a comma immediately after the word "prescription" and the substitution of the words "or Veterinary Surgeon" immediately after the word "dentist" therein;
 - (iii) by the deletion of the word "or" from para. (d) thereof, the substitution of a comma immediately after the word "prescription" and the substitution of the words "or Veterinary Surgeon" immediately after the word "dentist" therein;
 - (iv) by the deletion of the word "or" and the semi-colon from para. (e) thereof, the substitution of a comma immediately after the word "prescription" and the substitution of the words "or Veterinary Surgeon" immediately after the word "dentist" therein.

4. Clause 5, paragraph (a) of the principal Order is hereby amended by the deletion of the semi-colon at the end of the paragraph and the substitution of the following:—

"or a Veterinary Surgeon when such antibiotics or therapeutic substances are disposed of for the treatment of an animal to such an extent as may be necessary for the treatment of that animal".

P. W. DILL-RUSSELL,

Director of Medical Services,

Competent Authority.

(M.P. 1334/54.)

No. 523. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW.

CAP. 252 AND LAWS No. 11 OF 1950, No. 31 OF 1951, No. 20 OF 1953 AND No. 29 OF 1954.

Bye-laws made by the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Famagusta.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by the Municipal Corporations Law, and otherwise, the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Famagusta hereby make the following bye-laws:—

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Famagusta Municipal (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Famagusta Municipal Bye-laws, 1940 to 1953 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Famagusta Municipal Bye-laws, 1940 to 1954.
- 2. Bye-law I (a) of the principal Bye-laws (as set out in Notification No. 2811, Gazette Supplement No. 3 of 7th February, 1940) is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the definitions "Carcass", "Mayor", "Public Notifications" and "Town-Water or Drinking Water" and the substitution therefor of the following definitions:—
 - "Carcass" means the carcass of an animal and includes any part of any such animal.
 - "Mayor" means the Mayor of the Famagusta town and includes the Deputy Mayor and any person authorized in writing by either of them for the purposes of any chapter of these bye-laws.

"Public Notification" means a notification signed by the Mayor and posted in at least three conspicuous places within the Municipal limits.

- "Town Water or Drinking Water" means any water with which the town of Famagusta is supplied and over or in which the Famagusta Water Board exercises ownership or control.
- 3. The definitions "Matches", "Petroleum", "Petroleum Class A", "Petroleum Class B", and "Petroleum Class C" of bye-law 1 (a) of the principal Bye-laws (as set out in Notification No. 2811, Gazette Supplement No. 3 of 7th February, 1940) are hereby deleted.
- 4. Bye-law 1 (a) of the principal Bye-laws (as set out in Notification No. 2811, Gazette Supplement No. 3 of 7th February, 1940) is hereby amended by the insertion therein immediately after definition "Council" of the following definition:—
 - "Famagusta Water Board" means the Water Board established under the Water Supply (Municipal and Other Areas) Law, 1951, for the control and management of the water supply within the area of the municipal limits of Famagusta.

Gazettes:
Supplement
No. 3:
7.2.1940
to
7.5.1953